
Agenda compiled by: Amy Kelly 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 
 

  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 19th October, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 
J Harper 
K Maqsood 
E Nash (Chair) 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

P Harrand 
 

B Gettings 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  B  

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
  

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.   
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee meeting held on 20th July 
2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Human 
Resources) outlining any amendments proposed to 
the Employee Code of Conduct, and to receive 
feedback on the proposed amendments to the 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations. 
 

5 - 20 

8   
 

  IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARDS AND 
CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor outlining the 
steps taken to implement the new standards and 
conduct arrangements, including details of the 
training provided to Leeds City Councillors, and the 
further work which needs to be carried out. 
 

21 - 
28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor presenting 
the Committee with a draft work programme for the 
remaining meetings of the municipal year. 
 

29 - 
32 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 19th October, 2012 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 20TH JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Gettings, 
P Harrand and K Maqsood 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Harper and B Selby 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant 
interests. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Harper and 
Councillor Brian Selby. 
 

6 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and expressed her hopes that 
the new standards regime would lead to less frivolous and malicious 
complaints against Members, and that far fewer complaints would progress 
through the formal process.  The Chair also encouraged Members of the 
Committee to continue the practice of the former Standards Committee in 
acting non-politically when dealing with complaints. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 19th October, 2012 

 

7 New Standards and Conduct Regime  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report setting out the new standards and 
conduct arrangements adopted by full Council and proposing terms of 
reference for the new sub-committee of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the procedure for considering complaints alleging a 
failure to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct.  In particular, Members 
noted that the Standards and Conduct Committee and any sub-committee 
would be subject to the provisions in Part 5 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and therefore those meetings would be held in public, even when complaints 
were being discussed.  However, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised the 
Committee that if confidential or exempt information is identified within the 
reports or appendices, it would be up to the Committee to decide whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those items. 
 
Members also discussed the time limit for complaints to be informally resolved 
and whether the subject Member would always be given 28 days in which to 
attempt to resolve the issue.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the 
28 day time period was primarily to help support the early informal resolution 
of complaints but that this could be extended in exceptional circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 
(a) Note the new standards and conduct arrangements adopted by full 

Council; 
(b) Approve the terms of reference for the Consideration Sub-Committee; 

and 
(c) Agree the proposed substitute arrangements as set out in the report. 
 

8 Review of the local codes and protocols  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report proposing amendments to some of the 
local codes and protocols to bring them up to date and asking the Committee 
to consider how they could be further improved in due course. 
 
In relation to the Codes of Practice for the Determination and Planning 
Matters, Members commented that the sections on bias and predetermination 
needed to be reviewed following the clarification provided by the Localism Act 
2011.  The Committee concluded that further advice needed to be sought 
from Legal Officers on this subject. 
 
In relation to the Protocol on Member Officer Relations, Members commented 
that the document was too detailed and required a thorough review in order to 
make it fit for purpose.  The Committee concluded that it was minded to delete 
the contents of the Protocol from paragraph 5 onwards, but that the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) and the City Solicitor be asked to review the 
Protocol and report back to the Committee. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 19th October, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 
(a) Approve the amendments to the codes and protocols as shown in the 

appendices to the report; 
(b) Ask the Licensing Committee to review the Code of Practice for the 

Determination of Licensing Matters to ensure it is fit for purpose and to 
report back to the next available meeting of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee; 

(c) Ask the Joint Plans Panel to review the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Planning Matters to ensure it is fit for purpose and to 
report back to the next available meeting of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee; and 

(d) Ask the Chief Officer (Human Resources) and City Solicitor to review the 
Protocol on Member Officer Relations and to report back to the next 
meeting of the Standards and Conduct Committee. 

 
9 Standards and Conduct Committee Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Committee with a draft 
work programme for the remaining meetings of the municipal year. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

• In relation to the review of the Employee Code of Conduct, Members 
commented that the Chief Officer (Human Resources) should consider 
amending the Code to reflect the provisions of the new Members’ Code of 
Conduct as far as possible. 

• That the Committee should receive a breakdown of the number of 
complaints received in relation to the Members’ Code of Conduct at each 
meeting. 

• That the non-voting Parish Members of the Consideration Sub-Committee 
and the Independent Person should be invited to attend future meetings 
of the Standards and Conduct Committee to observe the proceedings. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report of the Chief Officer, Human Resources 

Report to Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 19th October 2012 

Subject: Employee Code of Conduct 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report proposes separating the Employee Code of Conduct from the policies for 
the register of interests, gifts and offers of hospitality, and politically restricted posts. 

2. The Code needs to be updated to make it compliant with a recent Information 
Commissioner’s Office ruling regarding the publication of senior officer business 
interests.  

3. The new Employee Code of Conduct is based upon the Nolan Principles and aims to 
mirror the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

Recommendations 

4. The Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the information contained in 
this report and provide their views on the revised Employee Code of Conduct (attached 
as Appendix 1). 

5. The Standards and Conduct Committee are also asked to approve the revised Protocol 
for Member / Officer Relations, attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 Report author: Dave Almond  

Tel: 0113 2478181 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Standards and Conduct Committee on work 
which has taken place, and is taking place, around the Employee Code of 
Conduct. 

1.2 This report also seeks the views of the Standards and Conduct Committee on the 
revised Employee Code of Conduct. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The employee code of conduct was subject to a ‘light-touch’ review in 2010 when 
the authority to amend the Code was sub-delegated from the Director
[...]
s and offers of hospitalities and politically restricted posts. 

5.2 The changes to the code and the associated policies are necessary to ensure 
compliance with new legislation. 

5.3 The changes are necessary to enable the register of employee interests to be 
undertaken this year. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the information 
contained in this report and provide their views on the revised Employee Code of 
Conduct (attached as Appendix 1). 

6.2 The Standards and Conduct Committee are also asked to approve the revised 
Protocol for Member / Officer Relations, attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 8



 

Members of the public are entitled to expect the highest standards of conduct from 
everyone who works for the Council. The Employee Code of Conduct  sets out some 
of the standards of behaviour expected of employees. It applies to all employees of 
the Council, irrespective of grade or role. The Code forms part of your terms and 
conditions of employment. 

If you supervise/line manage other employees you must make sure they know about 
and understand the Code. If you supervise people who are not employees of the 
Council (for example contractors and temporary agency workers) you must make 
them aware of the Code, and make it clear that they are under a duty to follow the 
Code.  

If the people you supervise behave in ways that are inconsistent with the Code, you 
must take action. You may want to ask your supervisor for guidance, or consider 
using another policy to guide your response, for example the Probationary, 
Improving Performance or Disciplinary Policies and Procedures.  

If you a
[...]
ct or capability of an officer in a manner that is incompatible with the 
objectives of this Protocol and particularly in relation to any pending or 
ongoing complaint or disciplinary process involving the officer.  This is a long-
standing tradition in public service.  An Officer has no means of responding to 

Page 18



Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 

Part 5 (c) 
Page 5 of 6 

Issue 2 – 2012/13 

such criticisms in public.  Furthermore, open criticism may prejudice the 
bringing of disciplinary proceedings in circumstances where this might 
otherwise be appropriate.  

 
4.8 A Member who feels s/he has not been treated with proper respect, courtesy 

or has any concern about the conduct or capability of an officer should: 

• avoid personal attacks on, or abuse of, the officer at all times, 

• ensure that any criticism is well founded and constructive, 

• never make a criticism in public, and 

• take up the concern with the officer privately. 
 
4.9 If direct discussion with the officer is inappropriate (e.g. because of the 

seriousness of the concern) or fails to resolve the matter, s/he should raise 
the matter with the respective Director.  The Director will then look into the 
facts and report back to the Member.  If the Member continues to feel 
concern, then s/he should raise the issue with the Chief Executive who will 
look into the matter afresh.  Any action taken against an Officer in respect of a 
complaint will be in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 
Disciplinary Rules and Procedures. 

 
4.10 Challenge in a constructive and non-confrontational way is important in 

ensuring policies and service performance are meeting the Council’s strategic 
objectives, especially during the Scrutiny process.  Nothing in this protocol is 
therefore intended to stop Members holding officers to account for decisions 
made under delegated powers.  Officers are accountable to the Council for 
any decision they make and may be required to report 
[...]
ommittee 

Date: 19th October 2012 

Subject: Implementation of the new standards and conduct arrangements 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee on the progress made towards implementing the new standards regime in 
Leeds.  This includes providing training and guidance on the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and publishing the register of interests for both Leeds City Councillors and 
Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds. 

2. Significant progress has been made towards implementing the new standards regime, 
although further work is required in terms of providing training to Leeds City 
Councillors, and assisting the Parish and Town Councils. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the contents of 
this report and to provide suggestions regarding what further steps can be taken to 
assist the Parish and Town Councils in Leeds. 

4. Members are also asked to comment on the draft briefing note on bias and 
predetermination (attached as Appendix 1). 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee on the progress made towards implementing the new standards 
regime in Leeds.  This includes providing training and guidance on the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and publishing the register of interests for both Leeds City 
Councillors and Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The new standards and conduct regime was introduced on 1st July 2012.  The 
new regime includes: 

• A new Members’ Code of Conduct based around the general principles of 
public life and incorporating the new rules regarding disclosable pecuniary 
interests; 

• A register of disclosable pecuniary and other interests which includes the 
interests of a Members’ spouse or civil partner, or person with whom they are 
living as if they were their spouse or civil partner, and which is published on 
the Council’s website; 

• A new Standards and Conduct Committee with responsibility for overseeing 
the operation of the Code of Conduct and for promoting high standards of 
conduct; and 

• A new complaints process providing for complaints made under the general 
principles to be considered by the Standards and Conduct Committee, and 
complaints made about disclosable pecuniary interests being referred to the 
Police. 

2.2 In relation to Parish and Town Councils in Leeds, the Localism Act makes Leeds 
City Council responsible for dealing with complaints against Parish and Town 
Councillors and for ensuring that their registers of interest are published on the 
Council’s website. 

3 Main issues 

Guidance and training on the Members’ Code of Conduct 

3.1 The new Members’ Code of Conduct was initially adopted by full Council on 21st 
May 2012 (to come into force on 1st July 2012), and was since updated on 11th 
July 2012 (to insert the definition of a disclosable pecuniary interest), and on 12th 
September 2012.  This last amendment removed the provision for Members to 
speak at a meeting on an item of business in which they had a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, since it was made clear in guidance released by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government that this would not be 
acceptable. 

Page 22



 

 

3.2 Guidance notes were circulated to all Members regarding disclosable pecuniary 
interests and meetings as soon as the new regime came into force.  These have 
s
[...]
coming weeks, with a report back to this Committee in 
January 2013. 

Register of Interests for Members 

3.8 All Leeds City Councillors completed their Register of Interests by 10th August 
2012.  The Head of Scrutiny Support is assisting in ensuring all voting co-opted 
Members of Scrutiny Boards have submitted their completed form. 

3.9 All completed registers have been published on the Leeds City Council website. 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has provided feedback to Group Whips on the 
completion/return of registers in each Group. 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

3.10 In relation to the Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds, 81% of completed 
register entries have now been received and are published on the Council’s 
website.  There remain some Parish Councils who have not yet provided register 
returns. 

3.11 Further feedback is being provided to Parish and Town Council clerks on the 
statutory obligations under the new conduct regime. 

Complaints process 

3.12 Members of the public are able to access details about the complaints process 
and a complaints form on the Council’s website.  To date there have been 
enquiries regarding the complaints process, but no complaints made against 
Leeds City Councillors or Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds. 

Dispensations 

3.13 Following the publication of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the procedure 
for Members seeking dispensations has been amended.  Although written 
requests must still be made to the Monitoring Officer, applications will now be 
decided by the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Chair of the 
Standards and Conduct Committee. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 No consultation has taken place on the training for Members or the arrangements 
for the register of interests.  However, the feedback received from Members who 
have attended the training course has been positive. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no implications for equality and diversity or cohesion and integration 
arising from this report. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 Principle 3 of the Code of Corporate Governance in Part 5 of the Constitution is 
good conduct and behaviour.  Consideration of the issues highlighted in this 
report contributes towards this principle, as well as the Council’s legal obligation 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee is responsible for promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct amongst Members of Leeds City Council. 

Page 24



 

 

4.5.2 There are no implications for access to information or call-in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 For individual Members there are risks associated with not submitting their 
disclosable pecuniary interests for publication.  According to the Localism Act, it is 
a criminal offence if a Member (without reasonable excuse) fails to submit their 
completed notification form listing their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 
days of your election or appointment to the Council, or fails to add a new 
disclosable pecuniary interest to their register within 28 days of a meeting where 
they declared that interest.  Such matters would be dealt with by the Police rather 
than the Council. 

4.6.2 There is also a risk that if Members do not attend training on the new Members’ 
Code of Conduct they will be unaware of their responsibilities both under the 
general obligations and the rules regarding disclosable pecuniary interests.  This 
risk has been mitigated by distributing briefing notes and the course materials to 
Members who have not attended the training. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Significant progress has been made towards implementing the new standards 
regime, although further work is required in terms of providing training to Leeds 
City Councillors, and assisting the Parish and Town Councils. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee are asked to note the 
contents of this report and to provide suggestions regarding what further steps 
can be taken to assist the Parish and Town Councils in Leeds. 

6.2 Members are also asked to comment on the draft briefing note on bias and 
predetermination (attached as Appendix 1). 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE NOTE ON BIAS AND PREDETERMINATION IN THE PLANNING 

PROCESS 

  

 What is Bias and Predetermination? 

 

The law on bias and predetermination (which is a particular form of bias) is part 

of the general legal obligation on public authorities to act fairly. 

 

Decision makers are entitled to be predisposed to particular views. However, 

predetermination occurs where someone closes their mind to any other 

possibility beyond that predisposition, with the effect that they are unable to 

apply their judgement fully and properly to an issue requiring a decision. 

  

 The leading case on local authority bias and predetermination1 acknowledges the 

difference between judges sitting judicially and councillors making decisions in a 

democratic environment. Given the role of councillors, there must be ‘clear 

pointers’ before predetermination is established.           

 

Section 25 Localism Act 2011 

 

Section 25(2) of the Localism Act 2011 provides that a decision maker is not to 

be taken to have had, or to have appeared to have had, a closed mind when 

making a decision
[...]
tment of the Independent 
Person 

To review the role description of the Independent Person in light of how 
the new arrangements have operated since July 2012, and to consider 
the recruitment process for the new Independent Person. 
 

Senior Corporate 
Governance Officer – Amy 
Kelly 

Review of the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Planning 
Matters and the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters 
 

To review the comments received from the Joint Plans Panel and the 
Licensing Committee, and to consider the proposals made. 

Development Project 
Manager - Helen Cerroti, 
and Section Head 
(Regulatory and 
Enforcement) - Gill 
Marshall 

 
Meeting date: Friday, 12th April 2013 

Annual report on complaints 
under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 

To receive a report detailing the number of complaints made under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct since 1st July 2012 and how they have been 
resolved, and highlighting any areas of concern. 
 

Head of Governance 
Services – Andy Hodson 

Review of the standards and 
conduct arrangements 

To make recommendations to General Purposes Committee and full 
Council regarding any changes to the standards and conduct 
arrangements, including proposed amendments to the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 

Head of Governance 
Services – Andy Hodson 

P
age 31



 
STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Annual report of the Monitoring 
Officer 

To receive an annual report from the Monitoring Officer regarding 
whether the arrangements set out in the Monitoring Officer Protocol 
have been complied with. 
 

City Solicitor – Catherine 
Witham 

 
 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Employee Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Protocol for Member/Officer Relations

	8 Implementation of new standards and conduct arrangements
	Appendix 1 - Draft briefing note on bias and predetermination

	9 St

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 11th January, 2013 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Gettings and 
B Selby 

 
10 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 19 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

11 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public. 
 

12 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda to the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant 
interests. 
 

14 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Harper, Councillor 
Kamila Maqsood, and Councillor Peter Harrand.  
 

15 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 20th July 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 
Members discussed that a quorum of four Members might be impractical for 
the Standards and Conduct Committee given that the overall size is only 
seven Members.  Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee 
resolved to propose to General Purposes Committee that the quorum be 
reduced to three Members.  Given that General Purposes Committee are to 
consider amended Council Procedure Rules at their October meeting, the 
Head of Governance Services undertook to raise this on the Committee’s 
behalf at that meeting.   
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 11th January, 2013 

 

Members also considered the substitute arrangements for the committee and 
resolved that, subject to the agreement of a reduction in the quorum to three, 
there would be limited need to use substitute provisions moving forward. 
 

16 Employee Code of Conduct  
 

The Chief Officer, Human Resources submitted a report proposing 
amendments to the Employee Code of Conduct and the Protocol for 
Member/Officer Relations.  The Head of Human Resources was in attendance 
to present the report and answer any questions from the Committee. 
 
In relation to the Employee Code of Conduct, Members particularly discussed 
the following issues: 

• That the Code of Conduct should contain more specific guidance on the 
issue of inappropriate use of the internet and electronic equipment 
belonging to the Council.  Members agreed that a further bullet point 
could be added under the heading ‘honesty and integrity’ to address this 
issue, as well as incorporating a reference to any other Council policies 
which might be relevant. 

• That the Code of Conduct should make clear to employees how they can 
use social media without it becoming a disciplinary issue.  It was clarified 
that inappropriate comments made about Leeds City Council anywhere 
(regardless of the media used) are not acceptable. 

 
In relation to the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations, Members commented 
that: 

• In paragraph 4.10, the inclusion of the words “constructive and non-
confrontational” mean that Members are unable to challenge officers or 
probe issues in an effective way during the scrutiny process.  Members 
agreed that these words should be deleted, and the Protocol should make 
clear that “robust challenge” by Members is important during the scrutiny 
process. 

• Members also commented that it was sometimes difficult for Members to 
conduct inquiries into issues or to challenge decisions when the officers 
were no longer available to attend the scrutiny meetings, for example, if 
they had retired or left the Council’s employment.  Members requested 
that officers look into whether officers could be compelled to take part in 
the scrutiny process through their contract of employment, or by other 
means. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 
(a) note the information contained in the report; 
(b) request that the Chief Officer, Human Resources considers the 

comments made before approving the revised Employee Code of 
Conduct; 

(c) request a further report and draft guidance on the appropriate use 
of resources by Members and employees; and 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 11th January, 2013 

 

(d) approve the revised Protocol for Member/Officer Relations for 
insertion into the Council’s Constitution, subject to one further 
amendment in relation to the operation of Scrutiny Boards.  

 
17 Implementation of new standards and conduct arrangements  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report updating Members of the Standards and 
Conduct Committee on the progress made towards implementing the new 
standards regime in Leeds.  Further to the Committee’s request at the 
previous meeting, it was reported that there have been no formal complaints 
made against Leeds City Councillors or Parish and Town Councillors in Leeds 
to date. 
 
At the meeting the Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that there had been an 
increase in the number of completed register entries received from Parish and 
Town Councillors since the report was submitted, and that now 86% were 
published on the Council’s website.  In relation to the three Parish Councils 
outstanding, all three Clerks had confirmed that their completed register of 
interests forms would be sent to Governance Services by the end of October. 
 
Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee particularly discussed 
whether training could be provided to the Parish and Town Councillors in 
Leeds, especially regarding Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  Members 
agreed that the Parish and Town Councillors should be invited to attend the 
future training sessions held for Leeds City Councillors on the Code of 
Conduct at no cost, and that a further training session be offered to the Parish 
and Town Clerks.  Members also asked officers to consider what other 
options were open for training the Parish and Town Councillors on the 
provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the contents of the report. 
 

18 Standards and Conduct Committee Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Committee with a draft 
work programme for the remaining meetings of the municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the work programme1. 
 
 
 

                                            
1
 Following the conclusion of the meeting Members agreed that assurance be sought from the Chief 
Planning officer on the arrangements in place for officers to declare or make known any beneficial 
interest in land or property where it is in the public interest to do so.  


